(Level 3). Significant increases (decreases) in any of those inputs in isolation would result in a significantly lower
(higher) fair value measurement.

Changes in Level 2 and 3 fair values are analysed at each reporting date. There were no transfers between levels
1 and 2 during the year.

The Fund’s policy is to recognise transfers into and out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event
or change in circumstances that caused the transfer. All the investment properties of the Fund are classified as
Level 3. For Residential and Other valuations, the significant inputs are the discount rate and market rental value.
These inputs are verified with the following market observable data:
•	 Market rent per sq.m. for renewals and their respective re-letting rates;
•	 Reviewed rent per sq.m.;
•	 Investment transactions of comparable objects.

Sensitivities in yield and rental value

2024 Unobservable inputs used in determination of fair value Sensitivities in yield and rental value (in € ‘000)

Investment properties
in operation

Fair value
31 Dec 2024

Valuation
technique

Theoretical rental
value

(in € ‘000)
Gross initial yield

(in %)
Change in

yield

Change in rental value

-5%

0%

+5%

Netherlands -

Apartments -

Level 3

 1,474,746 DCF

 3,206 max 5.1% max -5%  -  77,618  155,236

 728 mean 4.4% mean 0%  (73,737)  -  73,737

 12 min 3.8% min +5%  (140,452)  (70,226)  -

Netherlands -

Single-family houses -

Level 3

 457,281 DCF

 1,460 max 5.3% max -5%  -  24,067  48,135

 528 mean 4.3% mean 0%  (22,864)  -  22,864

 30 min 3.7% min +5%  (43,551)  (21,775)  -

Netherlands -

Other -

Level 3

 43,934 DCF

 241 max 9.7% max -5%  -  2,312  4,625

 73 mean 5.3% mean 0%  (2,197)  -  2,197

 14 min 1.9% min +5%  (4,184)  (2,092)  -

 1,975,961

20231 Unobservable inputs used in determination of fair value Sensitivities in yield and rental value (in € ‘000)

Investment properties
in operation

Fair value
31 Dec 2023

Valuation
technique

Theoretical rental
value

(in € ‘000)
Gross initial yield

(in %)
Change in

yield

Change in rental value

-5%

0%

+5%

Netherlands -

Apartments -

Level 3

 1,205,030 DCF

 3,090 max 5.1% max -5%  -  63,423 126,845

 620 mean 4.5% mean 0%  (60,251)  - 60,251

104 min 3.8% min +5%  (114,765)  (57,382)  -

Netherlands -

Single-family houses -

Level 3

 447,872 DCF

 1,394 max 4.9% max -5%  -  23,572 47,144

 484 mean 4.5% mean 0%  (22,394)  - 22,394

 130 min 4.0% min +5%  (42,655)  (21,327)  -

Netherlands -

Other -

Level 3

31,319 DCF

 218 max 9.6% max -5%  - 1,648 3,297

 61 mean 5.3% mean 0%  (1,566)  - 1,566

14 min 4.2% min +5%  (2,983)  (1,491)  -

 1,684,221

1	 The 2023 figures have been restated: rent is now based on theoretical rent and assets under construction are not included.

Report of the
Management Company

IFRS financial
statements

Performance
figures

INREV financial
statements

ASR Dutch Core Residential Fund  |  Annual report 2024  |  IFRS financial statements	 104

Valuation processes
In order to determine the fair value of the Fund’s investment properties, all investment properties are valued on a
quarterly basis by independent and qualified/certified valuers. The valuers are selected based on their experience